

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G358]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 17th JUNE

[2020

National Pandemic Act 2020

DECLARATIONS

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4(1) of the *National Pandemic Act* 2020 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby declare the existence of a Covid-19 pandemic throughout Papua New Guinea, with effect on and from 17th June, 2020 until further notice.

Dated this Wednesday, 17th day of June, 2020.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

National Pandemic Act 2020

APPOINTMENT OF CONTROLLER AND DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 and 11 of the *National Pandemic Act* 2020 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint DAVID MANNING as Controller of Covid-19 Pandemic and DR. PAISON DAKULALA as Deputy Controller of Covid-19 Pandemic, with effect on and from 17th June, 2020 until further notice.

Dated this Wednesday, 17th day of June, 2020.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.